received an express mandate, hereby prepare and sign the 
minutes of the ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of the Company: 

“BANCA SISTEMA S.p.A.” 
with registered office in Milan, at Largo Augusto 1/A, angolo 
Via Verziere 13, with share capital of € 9,700,446.24 (nine 
million seven hundred thousand four hundred and forty 
six/24), of which € 9,650,526.24 (nine million six hundred 
and fifty thousand five hundred and twenty six/24) is 
subscribed and paid-in, divided into 80,421,052 (eighty 
million four hundred and twenty one thousand and fifty-two) 
shares with a nominal amount of € 0.12 (zero point one two) 
each, with Tax Code and registration with the relevant 
Companies’ Register no. 12870770158, entered in the Economic 
and Administrative Index (R.E.A.) under no. MI-1619654, a 
company listed in the Euronext Star Milan segment, managed by

[...]

Notary, and the Chairperson’s Office, proceeded to verify the 
validity of the constitution of the meeting and to ascertain 

the identity and right to attend of the participants, and 
asked me, the notary, to inform the meeting that:  
a) of the total 80,421,052 (eighty million four hundred 
twenty one thousand and fifty two) shares with a nominal 
amount of € 0.12 (zero point twelve) each, into which the 
share capital is divided: 

- 78,194,143 (seventy eight million one hundred and ninety 
four thousand one hundred and forty three) ordinary 
shares, corresponding to approximately 97.231% (ninety 
seven point two three one per cent) of the share capital 
and approximately 94.997% (ninety four point nine nine 
seven per cent) of the voting rights; 

- 2,058,905 (two million five hundred and eighty-eight

[...]

thousand nine hundred and five) shares with increased 
voting rights, corresponding to approximately 2.560% (two 
point five six zero per cent) of the share capital and 
approximately 5.003% (five point zero zero three per 
cent) of the voting rights; 

- 168,004 (one hundred and sixty eight thousand and four) 
treasury shares, corresponding to approximately 0.209% 
(zero point two zero nine-nine per cent) of the share 
capital, for which, pursuant to Article 2357-ter of the 
Italian Civil Code, voting rights are suspended in 
today's Shareholders' Meeting, but which are taken into 
account for the purpose of calculating the quorum 
required for the meeting to be validly constituted,  

are present, directly or by proxy: 
- a total of 40,168,010 (forty million one hundred and 

sixty eight thousand and ten) shares, corresponding to 
approximately 49.947% (forty nine point nine four seven 
per cent) of the share capital, and corresponding to 
approximately 48.922% (forty eight point nine two two per 
cent) of the voting rights, and specifically 40,269,027 
(forty million two hundred and sixty nine thousand and 
twenty seven) of the total 82,311,953 (eighty two million 
three hundred and eleven thousand nine hundred and fifty 
three) exercisable votes, subject to notification of any 
changes in attendance, which will be updated during the 
Shareholders' Meeting, specifically: 

- a total of 12,965,853 (twelve million nine hundred and 
sixty five thousand eight hundred and fifty three) shares 
represented in person, and  

- a total of 27,202,157 (twenty-seven million two hundred 
and two thousand one hundred and fifty seven) shares 
represented by proxy, 
making a total of 39 (thirty nine) Shareholders attending 
the Shareholders' Meeting, of which: 
-- 4 (four) Shareholders are present in person,  
-- 32 (thirty two) Shareholders are represented by proxy,  
--3 (three) Shareholders used postal voting, 

specifically: 
--- on 21 April 2024, a postal voting ballot was received 
from the shareholder Alberto Fundoni, who holds a total 

of 22,279 (twenty two thousand two hundred and seventy 
nine) ordinary shares, equal to approximately 0.028%(zero 
point zero two eight per cent) of the share capital and 
approximately 0.027% (zero point zero two seven per cent) 
of the voting rights; 
--- on 18 April 2024, a postal voting ballot was received 
from the shareholder Fondazione CR Cuneo, which holds a 
total of 6,435,000 (six million four hundred and thirty 
five thousand) ordinary shares, equal to approximately 
8.00% (eight point zero zero per cent) of the share 
capital and approximately 7.81% (seven point eight one 
per cent) of the voting rights; 
--- on 22 April 2024, a postal voting ballot was received 
from the shareholder Fondazione Sicilia, which holds a 
total of 5,870,104 (five million eight hundred and 
seventy thousand one hundred and four) ordinary shares, 
equal to approximately 7.30% (seven point three zero per 
cent) of the share capital and approximately 7.13% (seven 
point one three per cent) of the voting rights; 
---1 (one) shareholder, namely Fondazione Cassa di 
Risparmio di Alessandria, which holds a total of 
6,361,731 (six million three hundred and sixty one 
thousand seven hundred and thirty one) ordinary shares, 
corresponding to approximately 7.91% (seven point nine 
one per cent) of the share capital and 7.72% (seven point 
seven two per cent) of the voting rights, was represented 
by Monte Titoli S.p.A., belonging to the Euronext Group,